Partnership (26,202) (26,202) (7,268) SONIA

Receive
SONIA,

pay a fixed
5.3%

September
2037

Kent Community
Partnership (32,607) (32,607) (15,425) SONIA

Receive
SONIA,

pay a fixed
5.0%

March
2039

Total (109,766) (108,975) (32,428)

Housing 21  Financial Statements 2021 / 22

92

18. Financial instruments (cont)

On 1 April 2021, the swap agreements were transitioned from the London
Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) to SONIA, and the interest benchmark has
changed to SONIA. This is because LIBOR ceased to be published as a
reference rate on 31 December 2021. This has no cost implications on the
PFI contracts.

The fair value of the swaps is subjective and is reliant on making certain
assumptions about the future interest rates. The below provides an indication
of the impact to the fair value from movement in interest rates. However, it
is worth noting that due to the hedging relationship, most of the fair value
movement would be recognised directly in the cash-flow hedge reserve,
with only a small proportion, the ineffective element, being recognised in the
Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Entity Fair value
of swap

+ 5 basis
points

- 5 basis
points

£’000 £’000 £’000

Oldham Retirement Housing Partnership (9,735) (7,829) (11,734)

Kent Community Partnership (7,268) (6,018) (8,593)

Kent Community Partnership (15,425) (12,523) (18,566)

Total (32,428) (26,370) (38,893)

Due to the early repayment of the Dexia Loans, it was decided to terminate the
RPI linked swap in Housing 21 as this could no longer be hedged against any
other loans. The fair value at the date of termination was £13,260k. The hedging
relationship was terminated on the 31 October 2021 which resulted in the
cash-flow hedge reserve of £5,969k in the Association being recycled through
the Statement of Comprehensive Income. The mark-to-market movements
post 31 October and up to the point of settlement on the 2 December 2022
of £804k have also been recognised as an additional charge in the Statement